BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of CONTINENTAL)
COUNTRY CLUB, INC. for an increase in)
water and sewer rates in Sumter County,)
Florida.)

DOCKET NO. 881178-WS ORDER NO. 21294 ISSUED: 5-30-89

ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION

By Motion, Continental Country Club R. O., Inc., has requested permission to intervene in this proceeding. Continental Community Resident Homeowners' Association, Inc., entered into a contract with Continental Country Club, Inc., effective April 3, 1989, for the acquisition of the mobile home park, including but not limited to, the utility company and the water and sewer facilities which are the subject of this proceeding. Many of these homeowners have subsequently formed a nonprofit corporation in the name of Continental Country Club R. O., Inc., and caused the purchase contract to be assigned to this new corporation. Therefore, Continental Country Club R. O., Inc., states that it has a "legal and beneficial interest in the utility water and sewer facilities as a purchaser." Having reviewed the Motion, we find that it should be granted.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Motion to Intervene filed by Continental Country Club R.O., Inc., be and the same is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that all parties to this proceeding shall furnish copies of all testimony, exhibits, pleadings and other documents which may hereinafter be filed in this proceeding, to:

Continental Country Club R.O., Inc. c/o Joseph W. Gaynor Robbins, Gaynor & Bronstein, P.A. P.O. Box 14034
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 (813) 895-1971

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 30th day of MAY , 1989 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

SFS

by: Chier, Bureau of Records

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
05391 MAY 30 1939
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING